

No. 04-10531

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

RICHARD M. SIMKANIN,

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEE UNITED STATES

EILEEN J. O'CONNOR
Assistant Attorney General

ROBERT E. LINDSAY (202) 514-3011
ALAN HECHTKOPF (202) 514-5396
S. ROBERT LYONS (202) 307-6512

*Attorneys
Tax Division
Department of Justice
Post Office Box 502
Washington, D.C. 20044*

Of Counsel:

RICHARD B. ROPER
United States Attorney

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Citations	iii
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issues	2
Statement of the case	2
Statement of facts	3
Summary of argument	16
Argument	19
I. The District Court did not direct a verdict on an element of the section 7202 offenses	19
A. Standard of Review	19
B. Law regarding obligation to withhold, account for, and pay over employment taxes	19
1. Withholding of income tax	19
2. FICA (Social Security and Medicare taxes) ...	21
3. FUTA (Unemployment tax)	22
C. Sanctions for willful failure to collect, account for, and pay over income tax and employee's portion of FICA	23
D. Defendant's testimony, jury instructions, jury's question, and Court's response	24
E. The District Court did not direct a verdict on an element of the Section 7202 offenses	27
II. Because the jury was adequately instructed on specific intent, a separate instruction on good faith was not required	31
A. Standard of Review	31
B. A separate good faith instruction was not required	31
III. Defendant was not unfairly restricted from presenting evidence to demonstrate that his asserted understanding of the tax law was held in good faith	39

A. Standard of Review 40

B. Defendant was not unfairly restricted from presenting evidence 40

IV. The District Court’s rulings under the guidelines were correct, and the resulting sentence is reasonable 50

A. Standard of Review 50

B. Defendant’s sentence is reasonable 50

1. The departure was warranted under § 4A1.3(a)(1) 51

2. The departure was warranted under § 5K2.0 54

V. The District Court’s sentencing defendant pursuant to the then-mandatory guidelines system, rather than under the advisory guidelines system implemented by *Booker*, was not plain error 55

A. Standard of Review 55

B. There was no plain error 55

Conclusion 56

Certificate of service 58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

	Page
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2531 (2004)	55
<i>Breaux and Daigle, Inc. v. United States</i> , 900 F.2d 49 (5th Cir. 1990)	22
<i>Brushaber v. Union Pacific Railroad</i> , 240 U.S. 1 (1916)	12, 44
<i>Cencast Services, L.P. v. United States</i> , 62 Fed. Cl. 159, 2004 WL 2212080 (No. 02-1916 Sept. 30, 2004)	20
<i>Cheek v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 192 (1991)	18, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 38, 40, 49
<i>Dawson v. Delaware</i> , 503 U.S. 159 (1992)	51, 52

<i>Mathews v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 58 (1988)	37
<i>Otte v. United States</i> , 419 U.S. 43 (1974)	22
<i>Parker v. Commissioner</i> , 724 F.2d 469 (5th Cir. 1984)	44
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 44 F.3d 1259 (4th Cir. 1995)	47
<i>Slodov v. United States</i> , 436 U.S. 238 (1978)	24
<i>United States v. Ashburn</i> , 38 F.3d 803 (5th Cir. 1994)	53
<i>United States v. Barnett</i> , 945 F.2d 1296 (5th Cir. 1991)	28, 41, 42
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 784 F.2d 1282 (5th Cir. 1986)	19, 29
<i>United States v. Bishop</i> , 412 U.S. 346 (1973)	31
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 125 S. Ct. 738 (2005)	50, 54
<i>United States v. Cheek</i> , 3 F.3d 1057 (7th Cir. 1993)	36
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 139 F.3d 485 (5th Cir. 1998)	4
<i>United States v. Daughenbaugh</i> , 49 F.3d 171 (5th Cir. 1995) ..	53
<i>United States v. Flitcraft</i> , 803 F.2d 184 (5th Cir. 1986)	40, 41
<i>United States v. Hunt</i> , 794 F.2d 1095 (5th Cir. 1986)	39
<i>United States v. Lambert</i> , 984 F.2d 658 (5th Cir. 1993)	53
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	55
<i>United States v. Pettigrew</i> , 77 F.3d 1500 (5th Cir. 1996)	38
<i>United States v. Pomponio</i> , 429 U.S. 10 (1976)	31, 38
<i>United States v. Rochester</i> , 898 F.2d 971 (5th Cir. 1990)	39
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 2005 WL 272952, at 9 (11th Cir. Feb. 4, 2005)	56
<i>United States v. Stafford</i> , 983 F.2d 25 (5th Cir. 1993)	41
<i>United States v. Storm</i> , 36 F.3d 1289 (5th Cir. 1994)	31, 39
<i>United States v. Tampico</i> , 297 F.3d 396 (5th Cir. 2002), <i>aff'd on different issue after remand</i> , 2004 WL 1730376 (5th Cir. Aug. 3, 2004)	52

Statutes:

18 U.S.C. 287	9, 10
18 U.S.C. 3231	1
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)	50, 54
18 U.S.C. 3742(a)	1
26 U.S.C. 3102(a)	21
26 U.S.C. 3301(a)	23
26 U.S.C. 3402	43, 48
26 U.S.C. 3402(a)(1)	20
26 U.S.C. 3403	20
26 U.S.C. 7201	23, 32
26 U.S.C. 7202	2, 10, 12
26 U.S.C. 7202	9, 10
26 U.S.C. 7203	2, 12, 32
26 U.S.C. 7501(a)	24
28 U.S.C. 287	2, 12
28 U.S.C. 1291	1

Miscellaneous:

Fed. R. App. P. 4	1
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)	57
Fed. R. Evid. 611(b)	47
